

NO. 41695-6-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause No. 10-1-00410-3

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

STACY ROBERT SMITH,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
ERIC BENTSON/ #38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. BECAUSE THERE WAS NO SHOWING THAT THE EXCUSED JUROR’S COMMENT AFFECTED THE VERDICT, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL.....	9
B. BECAUSE SMITH DID NOT RAISE THE “PROPENSITY” ISSUE AT TRIAL HE IS PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING IT ON APPEAL; FURTHER, THE EVIDENCE WAS ADMISSIBLE TO SHOW OFFICER ANGEL WAS PERFORMING HIS OFFICIAL DUTIES AT THE TIME OF THE CONTACT, AND THIS WAS AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE OBSTRUCTING AN OFFICER CHARGE.	12
1. BECAUSE SMITH’S SOLE OBJECTION TO SHANIA LONG’S STATEMENTS ON THE 911 CALL WAS FOR HEARSAY, HE FAILED TO PRESERVE HIS “PROPENSITY” CLAIM FOR REVIEW.....	13
2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING SHANIA LONG’S STATEMENTS ON THE 911 CALL BECAUSE THEY WERE RELEVANT TO SHOW THAT THE POLICE WERE PERFORMING THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES, AND THIS WAS AN	

ELEMENT OF THE OBSTRUCTING AN OFFICER CHARGE.....	18
V. CONCLUSION	22
EXHIBIT 1.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Fleenor v. Erickson</i> , 35 Wn.2d 891, 215 P.2d 885 (1950)	9
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	13
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	10
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn.App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004)	17
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1007, 118 S.Ct. 1192, 140 L.Ed.2d322 (1998).....	19
<i>State v. Dinges</i> , 48 Wn.2d 152, 292 P.2d 361 (1956).....	20
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	13
<i>State v. Hartwig</i> , 45 Wn.2d 76, 273 P.2d 482 (1954).....	20
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn.App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	19
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn.App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	13
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 480, 487 P.2d 617 (1971).....	19
<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 14 Wn.App. 584, 544 P.2d 38 (1975).....	9
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	19
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	15

<i>State v. Mack</i> , 80 Wn.2d 19, 490 P.2d 1303 (1971)	19
<i>State v. Mathes</i> , 47 Wn.App. 863, 737 P.2d 700 (1987)	14
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 65, 436 P.2d 198 (1968)	20
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 74 Wn.2d 804, 447 P.2d 85 (1968).....	20
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 195 Wn. 197, 80 P.2d 770 (1938).....	13
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 132 Wn.App. 592, 132 P.3d 743 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Silvers</i> , 70 Wn.2d 430, 423 P.2d 539 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 77 Wn.App 236, 890 P.2d 521 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn.App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. White</i> , 60 Wn.2d 551, 374 P.2d 942 (1962).....	10
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 131 Wn.App. 1, 86 P.3d 1221 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Irving</i> , 24 Wn.App. 370, 601 P.2d 954 (1979)	19

Statutes

RCW 9A.76.020(1).....	21
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5(a)	13, 15, 16
------------------	------------

Rules

ER 403	17
ER 404(b).....	17, 19
